The table below summarises the value of these debt obligations without adjustment for internal holdings in the Perpetual Reset Capital
Securities and the Pearl facility.

Half year ended
30 June 2014

Half year ended
30 June 2013

 Year ended
31 December 2013

Face value
(including

accrued
interest)

£m

Market
value

£m

Face value
(including
accrued
interest)

£m

Market
value

£m

 Face value
(including
accrued
interest)

£m

Market
value

£m

Listed debt and non-controlling
interests

Perpetual Reset Capital Securities 430 420 430 344  444 377
Phoenix Life Limited subordinated debt 204 214 204 187  211 205

Unlisted debt has been included at face value.

Half year ended
30 June 2014

Face value
£m

Half year ended
30 June 2013

Face value
£m

Year ended
31 December

 2013
Face value

£m

Unlisted debt

Pearl and Impala facilities 1,528 1,773 1,612
Royal London PIK notes and facility 124 119 121

PHOENIX GROUP HOLDINGS
INTERIM REPORT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 201480

MCEV INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES
CONTINUED
7. SENSITIVITY TO ASSUMPTIONS
The table below summarises the key sensitivities of the MCEV of covered business at 30 June 2014:

30 June 2014
 Life MCEV

 £m

31 December
2013

Life MCEV
£m

(1) Base 2,833 3,059
(2) 1% decrease in risk-free rates 27 11
(3) 1% increase in risk-free rates (26) 7
(4) 10% decrease in equity market values (51) (41)
(5) 10% increase in equity market values 39 47
(6) 10% decrease in property market values (39) (46)
(7) 10% increase in property market values 38 45
(8) 100bps increase in credit spreads1 (159) (143)
(9) 100bps decrease in credit spreads1 149 148
(10) 25% increase in equity/property implied volatilities (11) (7)
(11) 25% increase in swaption implied volatilities (8) 6
(12) 25% decrease in lapse rates and paid-up rates (21) (25)
(13) 5% decrease in annuitant mortality (127) (122)
(14) 5% decrease in non-annuitant mortality 17 28
(15) Required capital equal to the minimum regulatory capital² 2 1

1 25bps is assumed to relate to default risk.

2 Minimum regulatory capital is defined as the greater of Pillar 1 and Pillar 2 capital requirements without any allowance for the Group’s capital management policy.

No expense sensitivity has been shown as maintenance costs incurred by the covered business are largely fixed under the terms
of agreements with the management services companies.

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION 82

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 83

PHOENIX GROUP HOLDINGS
INTERIM REPORT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

BU
SIN

ESS REV
IEW

IFRS FIN

A
N